

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	
Powertech (USA) Inc.)	
)	UIC Appeal No. 20-01
Permit Nos. SD31231-00000 & SD52173-)	
00000)	
_____)	

**RESPONSE OF POWERTECH (USA) INC.
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Factual Background 1

Scope and Standard of Review 3

Argument 5

I. The Board Should Deny Review of the Petition’s NEPA Claims..... 6

 A. NEPA Challenges Are Not Properly Before the Board..... 7

 B. UIC Requirements for Review of Injection Well Cumulative Effects
 Do Not Implicate NEPA..... 9

II. EPA’s Permitting Actions Satisfy SDWA Requirements..... 12

 A. EPA’s Permit Decisions Did Not Require Additional Baseline
 Groundwater Information. 14

 B. EPA’s Permit Decisions Did Not Require Additional Hydrogeological
 Analysis..... 17

 1. Hydrogeologic Data and EPA Analysis Are Adequate 18

 2. Containment and Protection of USDWs Are Assured..... 18

 3. Opportunity for Public Review and Comment Was Sufficient. 19

 C. Non-Endangerment Assurance Is Not Restricted to the Permit
 Application..... 20

 D. UIC Class III Regulations Not Only Allow But Require Post-Permit
 Data Collection and Corrective Action..... 22

III. The Region’s Issuance of the UIC Permits Complied with the Administrative
Procedure Act..... 26

 A. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate the Region’s Administrative Record is
 Clearly Erroneous or Otherwise Warrants Review..... 26

 B. The 2007-2009 Documents Identified by Petitioner Do Not Amount to
 a De Facto Rule That Required Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking
 Under the APA..... 27

IV. The Board Should Deny Review of the Petition’s NHPA Section 110 Claim. 30

V. The Board Should Dismiss the Amicus Curiae Brief of the Alliance.32

 A. The Alliance’s Brief Raises Distinctly Different Issues than the
 Petition.33

 B. The Issues Raised by the Alliance’s Brief Should be Dismissed as
 Untimely.34

Conclusion35

Statement of Compliance with Word Limitation.....36

Attachment 1: Fact Sheet, Powertech (USA) Inc., Dewey-Burdock Class III Injection Wells,
Custer and Fall River Counties, South Dakota, EPA Permit No. SD31231-00000

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F. 3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003).	12
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F. 3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	29
<i>In re Am. Soda, LLP</i> , 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 380 (EAB 2017).	8
<i>In re Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 245 (EAB 2020).	4, 16, 18, 19, 26, 28, 33
<i>In re Bear Lake Properties, LLC</i> , 15 E.A.D. 630 (EAB 2012).	14
<i>In re Beeland Group, LLC</i> , 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB 2008).	9
<i>In re BP Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005).	27
<i>In re Brine Disposal Well, Montmorency Cnty., Mich.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 736 (EAB 1993).....	4
<i>In re City of Ames, Iowa</i> , 6 E.A.D. 374 (EAB 1996).....	33, 34
<i>In re City of Irving</i> , 10 E.A.D. 111 (EAB 2001).	12, 13
<i>In re City of Moscow</i> , 10 E.A.D. at 172 (EAB 2001).....	30
<i>In re City of Pittsfield</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 08-19 (EAB Mar. 4, 2009).....	13
<i>In re City of Taunton Dep't of Pub. Works</i> , 17 E.A.D. 105 (EAB 2016).	4
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	32, 33
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> Permit No. MA 0003654, 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007).	27
<i>In re Env'tl. Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005).	3, 5
<i>In re Envotech L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996).	31
<i>In re FutureGen Indus. All., Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 717 (EAB 2015).....	8, 28
<i>In re General Electric Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB 2018).....	4, 16

<i>In re Hadson Power 14</i> , 4 E.A.D. 258 (EAB 1992).....	13
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006).....	9
<i>In re Jordan Development Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2019).....	5
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	32, 33
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 99-8 through 99-72 (EAB Jan. 3, 2000).....	32
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....	5
<i>In re New England Plating Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001).....	30
<i>In re Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant</i> , PSD Appeal No. 11-07 (EAB Apr. 27, 2012).....	34
<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....	13
<i>In re Seneca Res. Corp.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 411 (EAB 2014).....	4, 26
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	33
<i>In re Suckla Farms, Inc.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 686 (EAB 1993).....	9
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004).....	12
<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001).....	9
<i>In re West Bay Exploration Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 204 (EAB 2016).....	22
<i>In re Westborough</i> , 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002).....	12
<i>In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2015).....	9
<i>In re Woodkiln, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 1997).....	9
<i>In re City of Keene</i> , 2022 WL 2287268 (EAB 2022).....	28
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F. 3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 45 F.4th 291, 302 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	25, 31
<i>W. Neb. Res. Council v. EPA</i> , 943 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1991).....	6, 7, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....33
16 U.S.C. § 106.....3
16 U.S.C. § 110.....3, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d).....20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(A).....32
43 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i).....10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.34.....20
40 C.F.R. § 123.7.....20
40 C.F.R. § 124.9(b).....26
40 C.F.R. § 124.9(b)(6).....6, 7, 8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 124.11.....14
40 C.F.R. § 124.18.....26
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....30
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i).....4, 26
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....4, 5, 8, 12, 28
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b).....1
40 C.F.R. § 124.91(a).....33, 34
40 C.F.R. Part 142.....21
40 C.F.R. § 144.1(g).....21
40 C.F.R. § 144.12.....14, 20, 21, 32
40 C.F.R. § 144.31.....22
40 C.F.R. § 144.31(d).....22
40 C.F.R. § 144.33.....9, 10, 12, 32

40 C.F.R. § 144.39	15, 19
40 C.F.R. § 144.55	24
40 C.F.R. § 146.03	11
40 C.F.R. § 146.06	11
40 C.F.R. § 146.32	23
40 C.F.R. § 146.33	32
40 C.F.R. § 146.34	13, 15, 19, 22, 23

Federal Register

45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980)	19, 21
46 Fed. Reg. 43156 (Aug. 27, 1981)	10
47 Fed. Reg. 4992 (Feb. 3, 1982)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 14146 (Apr. 1, 1983)	21
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020)	10
87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	10

Miscellaneous

E.O. 13175	33
